Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

Grant of Security Interest NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Curtis Instruments, Inc.		12/16/2005	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	123 Main Street
City:	White Plains
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10602
Entity Type:	Association:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2990598	С
Registration Number:	1608893	CURTIS
Registration Number:	2979056	ENABLE MOBILITY SYSTEM
Registration Number:	2054675	MC-1
Registration Number:	1125746	POWER PROVER
Registration Number:	2106968	SEPEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866) 459 - 2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-783-2700

Email: pagodoa@federalresearch.com CBCInnovis dba Federal Research Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 1023 Fifteenth Street, NW, Suite 401

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

REEL: 003221 FRAME: 0570

TRADEMARK

900039172

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	348416
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Signature:	/pja/
Date:	01/05/2006
Total Attachments: 9 source=348416#page1.tif source=348416#page2.tif source=348416#page3.tif source=348416#page4.tif source=348416#page5.tif source=348416#page6.tif source=348416#page7.tif source=348416#page8.tif source=348416#page9.tif	

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY					
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Curtis Instruments, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Yes Name: The Bank of New York, as				
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: New York ☐ Other ☐ Citizenship (see guidelines) ☐ Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No. 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) ☐ 12/16/2005 ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Grant of SEcurity Interest 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Internal Administrative Agent Address: Street Address: 123 Main Street City: White Plains State: New York Country: USA Zip: 10602 Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) didentification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2990598, 1608893, 2979056, 2054675 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No				
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Janelle Telesford	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Internal Address: Emmet, Martin & Martin LLP Street Address: 120 Broadway	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed				
City: New York State: New York Zip: 10271 Phone Number: 212-238-3244 Fax Number: 212-238-3100 Email Address: jtelesford@emmetmarvin.com	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name				
9. Signature: Signature Signature Name of Person Signing	Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

SECURITY AGREEMENT

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (TRADEMARKS)

The undersigned, a New York corporation (the "Grantor"), is obligated to THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party"), and has entered into the Security Agreement, dated as of December 16, 2005 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Secured Party.

Pursuant to the Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule 1, which trademarks are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Bank Loan Obligations and Note Agreement Obligations (as defined in the Agreement).

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for the purpose of recording the grant of the security interest as aforesaid, the Grantor does hereby further assign to the Secured Party, and grant to the Secured Party a security interest in, the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Bank Loan Obligations and Note Agreement Obligations (as defined in the Agreement).

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the assignment of and security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein

The Secured Party's address is: 123 Main Street, White Plains, New York 10602.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Grant of Security Interest to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the 16 day of December, 2005.

CURTIS INSTRUMENTS, INC.

Stuart E. Marwell,

91002.3518 EMM-817359 1

STATE OF NEW YOR) COUNTY OF WESTCHER

On the 15 day of December in the year 2005 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Stuart E. Marwell, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

9-6-2009

9-6-2009

Schedule 1 to **Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks)** Dated as of December 16, 2005

Trademarks

Cowan, Liebowitz & Latman, P.C. Client: CURTIS INSTRUMENTS, INC.

Registrations in Force as of November 29, 2005

COUNTRY	MARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
Australia	CURTIS (STYLIZED)	859922	2/10/2003



9: ELECTRICAL INSTRUMENTATION TO MEASURE AND CONTROL THE BATTERY OF MATERIALS-HANDLING TRUCKS AND OF ALL OTHER ELECTRICAL MATERIALS-HANDLING TRUCKS AND OF ALL OTHER ELECTRICAL VEHICLES AND ELECTRIC POWERED BICYCLES; AND ELECTRICAL INSTRUMENTATION FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES; 14: INSTRUMENTS FOR MEASURING TIME, TIME ALARM AND ELAPSED TIME

Bulgaria **CURTIS (STYLIZED)** 17195 11/22/1990



ALL GOODS IN INTERNATIONAL CLASSES 9 AND 14

91002.3518 EMM-817359 1

Cowan, Liebowitz & Latman, P.C.
Client: CURTIS INSTRUMENTS, INC.

Registrations in Force as of November 29, 2005

COUNTRY	MARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
Canada	CURTIS & C LOGO	635215	3/15/2005



CURTIS

VEHICLE DISPLAY GAUGES; MOTOR SPEED CONTROLLERS AND BATTERY CHARGERS FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLES; AND TIMER AND COUNTER GAUGES

China (People's Republic Of)

CURTIS (STYLIZED)

1313932

9/14/1999



9: NAUTICAL APPARATUS AND INSTRUMENTS; QUANTITY INDICATORS; PRECISION MEASURING APPARATUS; PRESSURE GAUGES; FLOWMETERS; SPEED INDICATORS; MEASURING DEVICES, ELECTRIC; BALANCING APPARATUS; COSMOGRAPHIC INSTRUMENTS; ERGOMETERS; PHOTOMETERS

European Union C IN SQUARE DESIGN 003510955 10/30/2003



- 9: Class heading and specifically INSTRUMENTS TO MEASURE AND CONTROL THE BATTERIES OF MATERIALS-HANDLING TRUCKS AND OTHER ELECTRIC VEHICLES;
- 14: Class heading and specifically INSTRUMENTS MEASURING TIME, TIME ALARM AND ELAPSED TIME.

European Union MC-1 64808 4/14/1998

9: DUAL MOTOR MICRO PROCESSOR CONTROLLERS

91002.3518 EMM-817359 1 Cowan, Liebowitz & Latman, P.C. Client: CURTIS INSTRUMENTS, INC. Registrations in Force as of November 29, 2005

COUNTRY	MARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
European Union	SEPEX (STYLIZED)	489435	2/3/1999

SEPEX

9: ELECTRONIC CONTROLLERS FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLES

India CURTIS (STYLIZED) 759432 4/15/1997



9: ELECTRICAL INSTRUMENTATION TO MEASURE AND CONTROL THE BATTERY OF MATERIALS-HANDLING TRUCKS AND OF ALL OTHER ELECTRIC VEHICLES; AND ELECTRICAL INSTRUMENTATION FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES

India CURTIS (STYLIZED) 759430 4/15/1997



14: INSTRUMENTS FOR MEASURING TIME, TIME ALARM AND ELAPSED TIME

91002.3518 EMM-817359_1

Cowan, Liebowitz & Latman, P.C. Client: CURTIS INSTRUMENTS, INC. Registrations in Force as of November 29, 2005

COUNTRY	MARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
Poland	CURTIS (STYLIZED)	150021	9/30/1996



14: INSTRUMENTS MEASURING TIME, TIME ALARM AND ELAPSED TIME

United Kingdom CURTIS (STYLIZED) 1377217 3/15/1989



9: APPARATUS AND INSTRUMENTS, ALL FOR USE IN THE MEASURING AND RECORDING OF TIME; WEIGHING APPARATUS AND INSTRUMENTS; CONTROL APPARATUS AND INSTRUMENTS; PARTS AND FITTINGS FOR ALL THE AFORESAID GOODS

United Kingdom CURTIS (STYLIZED) 1377218 3/15/1989



14: CHRONOMETRIC AND HOROLOGICAL APPARATUS AND INSTRUMENTS; PARTS AND FITTINGS FOR ALL THE AFORESAID GOODS

91002.3518 EMM-817359_1 Cowan, Liebowitz & Latman, P.C.
Client: CURTIS INSTRUMENTS, INC.

Registrations in Force as of November 29, 2005

COUNTRY	MARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
United States	C IN SQUARE DESIGN	2990598	8/30/2005



9: ELECTRIC VEHICLE DISPLAY GAUGES, ELECTRICAL SPEED CONTROLLERS AND BATTERY CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLES:

14: GAUGES FOR DISPLAYING TIME AND ELAPSED TIME

United States CURTIS (STYLIZED) 1608893 8/7/1990



9: ELAPSED-TIME AND HOUR METERS

United States

ENABLE MOBILITY SYSTEM & DESIGN

2979056

7/26/2005



12: MOBILITY SYSTEM FOR MOTORIZED WHEELCHAIRS AND SCOOTERS COMPRISED PRIMARILY OF ELECTRONIC CONTROLERS TOGETHER WITH

OTHER COMPONENTS, NAMELY, ELECTRONIC MOTORS AND POWER SUPPLIES.

United States MC-1 2054675 4/22/1997

9: DUAL MOTOR MICRO PROCESSOR CONTROLLERS

91002.3518 EMM-817359_1 Cowan, Liebowitz & Latman, P.C. Client: CURTIS INSTRUMENTS, INC. Registrations in Force as of November 29, 2005

COUNTRY	MARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	
United States	POWER PROVER	1125746	10/9/1979	
9: AMPERE HOUR METERS				
United States	SEPEX (STYLIZED)	2106968	10/21/1997	

SEPEX

9: ELECTRONIC CONTROLLERS FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLES

WIPO CURTIS (STYLIZED) 556525 7/24/1990



- 9: INSTRUMENTS TO MEASURE AND CONTROL THE BATTERY OF MATERIALS-HANDLING TRUCKS AND FOR ALL ELECTRIC VEHICLES;
- 14: INSTRUMENTS MEASURING TIME, TIME ALARM AND ELAPSED TIME PROTECTION CLAIMED IN AUSTRIA, BULGARIA, SWITZERLAND, CZECHOSLOVAKIA, GERMANY, ALGERIA, SPAIN, HUNGARY, ITALY, LIECHTENSTEIN, MOROCCO, MONACO, PORTUGAL, ROMANIA, SAN MARINO, SOVIET UNION, YUGOSLAVIA, MACEDONIA, UZBEKISTAN, BENELUX

WIPO CURTIS PMC 553959 12/22/1989

- 9: INSTRUMENTS TO MEASURE AND CONTROL THE BATTERY OF MATERIALS-HANDLING TRUCKS AND FOR ALL ELECTRIC VEHICLES;
- 14: INSTRUMENTS MEASURING TIME, TIME ALARM AND ELAPSED TIME PROTECTION CLAIMED IN AUSTRIA, BULGARIA, SWITZERLAND, CZECHOSLOVAKIA, ALGERIA, SPAIN, HUNGARY, ITALY, LIECHTENSTEIN, MOROCCO, MONACO, PORTUGAL, ROMANIA, SAN MARINO, SOVIET UNION, YUGOSLAVIA, MACEDONIA, UZBEKISTAN, BENELUX

91002.3518 EMM-817359_1

RECORDED: 01/05/2006